
Page 1 of 6 

 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226 002  

Ph: 0522 2838102 E-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

 

Provisional List of Bidders/Items of Tender No. UPMSCL/Drugs-198/043 
Date: 19.01.2024 

 
In reference to below observations, if any firm has a clarification/representation regarding any 

firm/items, then it must be communicated to UPMSCL at email drugs@upmsc.in only, on or before 

04:00 PM, 23.01.2024. No communication thereafter in this regard shall be entertained by UPMSCL. 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

1 Affy Parenterals  D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Affy Parenterals  D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Affy Parenterals  D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

2 Bharat Serums & 
Vaccines Limited 

UDIN on financial statements 
not mentioned and profit/loss 

for financial year 2020-21 not 
submitted.  

D330001 ANTI SERUM POLYVALENT 
SNAKE VENOM ASV : IP - 

10 ml : LYOPHILIZED 
POWDER WITH DILUENT 
(Inj) Dry powder Vial 

 

 Bharat Serums & 
Vaccines Limited 

 D180005 Immunoglobulin Human 
Anti-D Monoclonal : Ip - 
300mcg : 1ml 

Item retender 

3 CMG BIOTECH PVT. 
LTD. 

Validity of manufacturing 
license is not mentioned. 

D060002 Gliclazide :40 mg (Tab)  
1*10/1*15 Strip 

 

4 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

UDIN on financial statements 
of financial year 2022-22 not 
mentioned.  

D320001 ACTIVE CHARCOAL : 400 
MG  (Tab)  1*10 Strip 

 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D270001 ATROPINE SULPHATE 
opthalmic solution: 1.0% 
w/w 5 ml, FFS Bottle 

Product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate submitted as per 
USP & for 1% w/v. 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

In format V suspension 5 ml 
mentioned. 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D120004 DICYLOMINE HCL WITH 
ACTIVATED DIMEHICONE 
: 10 mg+40 mg/ml (-) 30 
ml Suspension/syrup 
bottle with measuring cap 

 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D040062 NORFLOXACIN : 100 
mg/5 ml 
Syrup/Suspension 60 ml 
phial/bottle 

 

mailto:drugs@upmsc.in


Page 2 of 6 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D270002 PILOCARPINE NITRATE : 
1% W/v Eye Drop 5ML 

 

 COTEC HEALTH 
CARE PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

 D160009 TROPICAMIDE : 1%W/V 
Eye Drop 5ML 

 

5 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 Curehealth 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

6 Cyano pharma  D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 

mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

7 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

No document for turnover 
found. 
Photo not attached in format 
XI. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

In market standing certificate 
IP, BP, USP not mention. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

 D120004 DICYLOMINE HCL WITH 
ACTIVATED DIMEHICONE 
: 10 mg+40 mg/ml (-) 30 
ml Suspension/syrup 
bottle with measuring cap 

Pharmacopoeial specification 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 

 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

8 ENCUBE ETHICALS UDIN on all financial 
statements not mentioned. 
All statutory documents are 
not notarized as per tender 
condition. 

D290004 FRAMYCETIN SULPHATE: 
1% W/w 30 GM CREAM 

Item retender 

9 Marc Laboratories 
Ltd. 

Provisional balance sheet for 
financial year 2022-23 
submitted without UDIN.  

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 

Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Marc Laboratories 
Ltd. 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Marc Laboratories 
Ltd. 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

10 Maxchem 
Pharmaceutical Pvt 
Ltd. 

Provisional balance sheet for 
financial year 2022-23 
submitted without UDIN. 

D060002 Gliclazide :40 mg (Tab)  
1*10/1*15 Strip 

 

 Maxchem 
Pharmaceutical Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D180006 ISOXUPRIME 
HYDROCHLORIDE : 10 
mg (Tab)  1*10 Strip 

 

 Maxchem 
Pharmaceutical Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D040062 NORFLOXACIN : 100 
mg/5 ml 
Syrup/Suspension 60 ml 
phial/bottle 

Pharmacopoeial specification 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 
 



Page 3 of 6 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 Maxchem 
Pharmaceutical Pvt 
Ltd. 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

11 MCW Healthcare Pvt 
Ltd 

Firm has submitted non 
conviction certificate older 
than six month. for License 
no. 25/27/2001 &28/11/2001. 
Witness sign not done in 
format XI. 
Photo not attached in format 
VII. 
Financial statements for 
financial year 2022-2023 not 
submitted.  

 

D040058 GRISEOFULVIN : 250mg 
(Tab)  1*10 Strip 

List of approved product 
permission with respect to 
current license enclosed list is 
too old. 

 MCW Healthcare Pvt 
Ltd 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

12 Modern Laboratories UDIN on financial statements 
of financial year 2021-2022 
not mentioned Two annual 
turnover certificate submitted 
with difference in turnover for 
financial year 2021-2022.  
Photo not attached in format 
XI. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Modern Laboratories  D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Modern Laboratories  D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 Modern Laboratories  D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

 Modern Laboratories  D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

13 Nandani Medical 
Laboratories Private 
Limited 

Financial statements for 
financial year 2020-2021 not 
submitted.  
Photo not attached on Letter 
of authorization 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Nandani Medical Lab  D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 

250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Nandani Medical Lab  D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 Nandani Medical Lab  D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

14 Nestor 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd 

UDIN on financial statements 
of financial year 202-2021 not 
mentioned.  
Firm has submitted product 
permission too old 
(09.12.2013). Need to submit 
latest one with notarization. 

D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

 Nestor 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 

Phial/Bottle 

 

15 OSCAR REMEDIES 
PVT LTD 

Format II & III not submitted.  
EMD and tender fee not 
identified from attached 
receipt also. 
Non conviction certificate is 
older than 6 months. 
Firm has submitted too old 
(2003) product permission 
with brand name, . Need to 
resubmit latest. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 



Page 4 of 6 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 OSCAR REMEDIES 
PVT LTD 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 OSCAR REMEDIES 
PVT LTD 
 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 OSCAR REMEDIES 
PVT LTD 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

16 PIRAMAL PHARMA 
LTD 

Financial statements for any 
financial year not submitted. 
Submitted annual turnover 
certificate is authorized only 
for Tamilnadu's tender 
process. 

D200006 ISOFLURANE USP 100ML 
BOTTLE 

Firm has submitted product 
permission in IP while 3 years 
market standing certificate in 
USP. 

17 Premium Serums 
and Vaccines private 
Limited 

 D330001 ANTI SERUM POLYVALENT 
SNAKE VENOM ASV : IP - 
10 ml : LYOPHILIZED 
POWDER WITH DILUENT 
(Inj) Dry powder Vial 

 

18 Regent Ajanta 
Biotech 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

19 Saintlife Ph' Ltd. UDIN on financial statements 
of financial year 2020-2021 & 
2021-2022 not mentioned.  
All statutory documents are 
not notarized as per tender 
condition.    
Document attached for 
product permission too old 
and not highlighted with item 
code. 

D120004 DICYLOMINE HCL WITH 
ACTIVATED DIMEHICONE 
: 10 mg+40 mg/ml (-) 30 
ml Suspension/syrup 
bottle with measuring cap 

 

 Saintlife Ph' Ltd.  D060002 Gliclazide :40 mg (Tab)  
1*10/1*15 Strip 

 

 Saintlife Ph' Ltd.  D180006 ISOXUPRIME 
HYDROCHLORIDE : 10 
mg (Tab)  1*10 Strip 

 

 Saintlife Ph' Ltd.  D040062 NORFLOXACIN : 100 
mg/5 ml 
Syrup/Suspension 60 ml 
phial/bottle 

 

 Saintlife Ph' Ltd.  D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

20 SHAMSHREE 
LIFESCIENCE LTD 

Transaction number for EMD & 
tender fee is mismatched in 
format II & III. Amount 
matched with attached 
receipt. Turnover in ATC & 
financial statement of financial 
year 2022-2023 mismatched. 
(Turnover taken from financial 
statement). 
 Firm has not submitted 
format XIII. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 SHAMSHREE 
LIFESCIENCE LTD 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 SHAMSHREE 
LIFESCIENCE LTD 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 SHAMSHREE 
LIFESCIENCE LTD 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

21 Supermax Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd 

Transaction number for EMD & 
tender fee is mismatched in 
format II & III not identified 
from receipt also UDIN not 
mentioned on any financial 
statements. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 



Page 5 of 6 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 Supermax Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Supermax Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd 
 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 Supermax Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Pvt 
Ltd 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

Firm has submitted product 
permission for IP & in 3 years 
market standing certificate 
pharmacopoeial specification 
IP, BP & USP not mentioned. 

22 Swiss Parenterals 
Limited 

Transaction number for EMD 
is mismatched in format and 
attached receipt also. Last 
four digits of transaction 
matched. Turnover in ATC & 
financial statements 
mismatched. 
Production capacity not 
submitted for license no. 
G/25/1577. 
Format XI is not as per tender 
condition. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Swiss Parenterals 
Limited 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Swiss Parenterals 
Limited 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 Swiss Parenterals 
Limited 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

 Swiss Parenterals 
Limited 

 D200006 ISOFLURANE USP 100ML 
BOTTLE 

Firm has submitted product 
permission and market 
standing certificate in I.P. 

23 Theon 
Pharmaceutical 
Limited 

In non conviction certificate 
licensing authority details not 
visible/readable. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Theon 
Pharmaceutical 
Limited 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Theon 
Pharmaceutical 
Limited 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

24 ULTRA DRUGS PVT. 
LTD. 

In market standing certificate 
licensing authority details not 
visible. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 ULTRA DRUGS PVT. 
LTD. 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 ULTRA DRUGS PVT. 
LTD. 

 D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

 

 ULTRA DRUGS PVT. 
LTD. 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

 

25 Unicure India 
Limited 

 D060002 Gliclazide :40 mg (Tab)  
1*10/1*15 Strip 

 

 Unicure India 
Limited 

 D040062 NORFLOXACIN : 100 
mg/5 ml 
Syrup/Suspension 60 ml 
phial/bottle 

Less monthly committed 
quantity as per tender 
requirement. 
In product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate pharmacopoeial 
specification IP, BP & USP not 
mention. 
 



Page 6 of 6 

S.N Name of the 
bidder 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

EDL Item 
Code 

EDL ITEM NAME Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 Unicure India 
Limited 

 D070004 ONDANSETRON HCL : 2 
mg base/5 ml (Syr) 30 ml 
Phial/Bottle 

 

26 Varav Biogenesis 
Pvt Ltd 

UDIN not mentioned on any 
financial statements. 
GMP, GLP, Manufacturing 
licenses & product permission 
not notarized. 

D120004 DICYLOMINE HCL WITH 
ACTIVATED DIMEHICONE 
: 10 mg+40 mg/ml (-) 30 
ml Suspension/syrup 
bottle with measuring cap 

Firm has submitted product 
permission & 3 years market 
standing certificate for oral 
drop. 

27 Vellinton healthcare Tender No. not mention in 
format XI. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Vellinton healthcare  D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Vellinton healthcare  D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

License no. & license validity 
not mention on product 
permission. 
Product permission and 
market standing certificate 
submitted for combi pack (A 
blend of sterile ceftazidime 
pentahydrate & sterile sodium 
carbonate IP) with sterile 
water in FFS ampoule. 

 Vellinton healthcare  D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

License no. and issuing 
authority details not mention 
on product permission. 

28 Vivek Pharmachem 
India Limted 

 
Manufacturing Experiences 
(As per Format VIII) not 
submitted for Jammu and 
Kashmir. 
Non Conviction certificate 
submitted for Rajasthan is 
older than six month. 
Photo not attached in format 
XI. 
Format VII is not as per 
tender term & condition. 

D040046 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 1 
gm : dry powder (Inj) 
Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Vivek Pharmachem 
India Limted 

 D040018 CEFTAZIDIME 
PENTAHYDRATE : IP - 
250 mg : dry powder 
(Inj) Vial 

Item withdrawn by TIA. 

 Vivek Pharmachem 
India Limted 

 
 
 

D040045 Ceftazidime Powder for 
Inj. 500mg 

3 years market standing 
certificate not submitted for 
Jammu and Kashmir. 

 Vivek Pharmachem 
India Limted 

 D040020 CEFTRIAXONE 1g: dry 
powder vial (Inj) 

3 years market standing 
certificate not submitted for 
Jammu and Kashmir. 

 

Note: All the statuary documents need to be notarized and submitted as per tender clause-5 

THE TENDER PROCESS requirement of Cover-A 

Managing Director 

UPMSCL 


